## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

June 19, 2018

Α	genda	Item:	46
$\boldsymbol{\Box}$	genua	IICIII.	4.0

Subject: Approval of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) – Prop 39 Clean Energy

Workforce Program between Sonoma County Junior College District and Chabot-

Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College

<u>Background</u>: The Proposition 39 Program provides grant funds for energy projects – energy efficiency upgrades and clean energy generation – at schools within a local educational agency (LEA). The Energy Commission has approved more than 1,200 energy expenditure plans for more than 1,100 local educational agencies, representing \$881 million in funding and benefitting more than 4,400 school sites.

With Sonoma County Junior College District/Santa Rosa Junior College (SRJC) as the fiscal agent, Chabot College will create online learning modules and hands-on labs on energy efficient topics for non-credit classes. The award is for \$68,701 to include curriculum development, supplies and equipment for lab trainers. The term of this agreement falls within the SRJC funding period as fiscal agent, which is April 10, 2018 through February 28, 2019.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) – Prop 39 Clean Energy Workforce Program between Sonoma County Junior College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the MOU on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns/Date	Approved: Lor	Approved: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date		
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED		